

No. 22-11707

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

◆
PAUL A. EKNES-TUCKER, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

&

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

◆
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:22-cv-184-LCB

REPLY BRIEF OF STATE DEFENDANTS

Christopher Mills
SPERO LAW LLC
557 East Bay St.,
#22251
Charleston, SC 29451
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

Steve Marshall
Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
A. Barrett Bowdre
Thomas A. Wilson
Deputy Solicitors General
James W. Davis
Deputy Attorney General
Benjamin M. Seiss
Assistant Attorney General
STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

August 31, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Due Process Clause Does Not Give Parents An Unbounded Right To Access Unapproved Medical Interventions For Their Children.....	7
II. Prohibiting Transitioning Treatments For Minors Does Not Violate The Equal Protection Clause.....	13
A. The Act Does Not Create a Sex-Based Classification Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.....	14
1. The Act Treats Transgender and Non-Transgender Minors the Same.....	14
2. <i>Bostock</i> Does Not Control.....	17
B. Transgender People Are Not a Quasi-Protected Class Under the Equal Protection Clause.....	20
III. The Act Survives Any Level Of Scrutiny.....	22
IV. The District Court Erred In Weighing The Equities And Crafting The Scope Of Relief.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001).....21

Bostock v. Clayton County,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 5, 14, 17, 18

Brandt v. Rutledge,
No. 21-2875 (8th Cir. Aug. 25, 2022)19

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993).....14

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....25

Cleburne Living Ctr. v. Cleburne,
726 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1984)20

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 20, 21

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
142 S. Ct. 2281 (2022)..... passim

Doe By and Through Doe v. Public Health Trust of Dade Cnty.,
696 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1983) 8, 10, 11

Doe v. Moore,
410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005)7, 8

Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. v. Fulton Cnty.,
596 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2010)13

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....20

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974)..... 14, 15, 19

Georgia v. President of the United States,
No. 21-14269, 2022 WL 3703822 (11th Cir. Aug. 26, 2022).....27

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)14

Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Child. & Fam. Servs.,
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)10

Morrissey v. United States,
871 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2017)9

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)12

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....11

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944).....9

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 11, 20

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC,
138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....12

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321 (1998).....12

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....18

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977).....8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §2000h-2.....27

Ala. Code §26-26-2..... 13, 28

Ala. Code §26-26-4(a)(1).....6, 18

Ala. Code §26-26-4(a)(1)-(3).....18

Ala. Code §26-26-4(a)(2).....6

Ala. Code §26-26-4(a)(3).....6

Ala. Code §26-26-4(b).....14

Miss. Code Ann. §41-41-191(3)(f)15

Regulations

Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities,
 Delegation of Authority, 85 Fed. Reg. 37,160, 37,198 (June 19, 2020)13

Other Authorities

Br. of Amici Curiae Am. College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,
 Am. Medical Ass’n, Am. Academy of Pediatrics et al.,
Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org., No. 19-1392 (U.S. Sept. 20, 2021).....4

Daniella Diaz & Annie Grayer, *House passes Equality Act aimed at ending
 discrimination based on sexual orientation and gender identity*, CNN
 (March 16, 2021), [https://www.cnn.com/2021/02/25/politics/equality-act-
 passes-house/index.html](https://www.cnn.com/2021/02/25/politics/equality-act-passes-house/index.html)21

FDA, *FDA cautions against use of hydroxychloroquine or chloroquine for
 COVID-19* (Jul. 1, 2020), [https://www.fda.gov/drugs/drug-safety-and-
 availability/fda-cautions-against-use-hydroxychloroquine-or-chloroquine-
 covid-19-outside-hospital-setting-or](https://www.fda.gov/drugs/drug-safety-and-availability/fda-cautions-against-use-hydroxychloroquine-or-chloroquine-covid-19-outside-hospital-setting-or).....17
